OMB No 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	United States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET	
PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office. Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
WITOLD GAJEWSKI	Name: LITENS AUTOMOTIVE
	Internal Address
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address. 230 Rowntree Dairy
Execution Date(s) 11 Feb 2004	
X Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Woodbridge
Joint Research Agreement	State ONTARIO
Government Interest Assignment	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country CANADA Zip: L4L-5T9
Otner	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No
4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application.	
A Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No (s)
	7,044,875
Additional numbers attached? Yes No	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents
concerning document should be mailed:	involved:
Name. PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1 21(h) & 3 41) \$
Internal Address P.O. Box 10500	Authorized to be charged by credit card
	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: <u>1650 Tysons Boulevard</u>	Enclosed
	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City McLean	8. Payment Information 050017-0292095
State: VA Zip 22102	a Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
Phone Number: (703) 770-7900	Expiration Date
Fax Number: (703) 770-7901	b. Deposit Account Number <u>033975</u>
Email Address: thomas hilliard@pillsburylaw.com	Authorized User Name
9. Signature:	June 15, 2006
Signature	June 15, 2006 Date
Thomas P. Hilliard, Reg. No. 40330	Total number of pages including cover
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents 3

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS Witold GAJEWSKI, a Canadian citizen, whose postal address is: 75 Summitteest Drive, Richmond Hill, Ontario, L4S 1A8, Canada, invented a certain new and useful invention relating to:

Synchronous Drive Apparatus with non-circular Drive Elements

for which a Patent Application has been filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 4, 2002, as Application SN 60/369,558, further in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 15, 2002, as Application SN 10/294,933 and in the Canadian Patent Office on October 24, 2002, as International Application PCT/ CA 02/01607;

WHEREAS, LITENS AUTOMOTIVE, a legal entity, established under the laws of Ontario, Canada having a place of business at 730 Rowntree Dairy Road, Woodbridge, Ontario, L4L 5T9, CANADA, is desirous of acquiring the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the said invention, said patent application and in and to any Letters Patent which may be granted and issued therefor in Canada, the United States of America and throughout the world;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Witold GAJEWSKI does hereby sell, assign and transfer to LITENS AUTOMOTIVE, its successors and assigns, the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention, said patent application, including the right to file priority applications, any improvements thereto, and in and to any Letters Patent or divisions, which may be granted and issued therefor in Canada, the United States of America and throughout the world;

Witold GAJEWSKI AGREES to do all things reasonably required of him and to execute all instruments submitted to him by the assignee for carrying out the full intent of this agreement; and Witold GAJEWSKI hereby requests and authorizes the Patent Office to issue the said Letters Patent to LITENS AUTOMOTIVE, its successors and assigns.

EXECUTED at WOODSPINCE, ONTARIO, this 11 day of PEBRUMP, 2004.

Witold Gajewski

.../2

06-15-2006 02:55pm From-Pillsbury WINTHRP 7037707901

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

I, ANNA TRZEB NIAK whose full post office address is 15 LEMONDOD DR 1219 TORONTO ON MAINULE was personally present and did see Witold Gajewski who is known to me, execute the above Assignment.

Signature of Wimess

T-416 P.004/004 F-103

PATENT REEL: 017794 FRAME: 0930